No. 767, A.]

[Published July 13, 1907.

## CHAPTER 558.

AN ACT directing the state park commission to investigate and report to the governor as to the advisability of establishing a state park in the vicinity of the site of the territorial capitol in LaFayette county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acres necessary; cost. Section 1. The state park commission is authorized and directed to investigate the advisability of establishing and maintaining a state park on and about the site of the territorial capitol in LaFayette county; to ascertain the number of acres necessary and proper and the cost of such property, together with the probable cost of maintenance thereof.

Survey; report. Section 2. It shall be the duty of such commission to investigate and report to the governor thereon on or before August 1st, 1908. Such commission is hereby authorized to have surveys made and incur such other expense as shall be by them deemed necessary for the purpose of carrying out the intent of this act.

Appropriation. Section 3. There is appropriated out of the state treasury a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars, sufficient to defray the expenses provided for herein.

Approved July 10, 1907.

(In effect from and after date of publication.)